RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 9:27 am, Jan 16, 2007

Satya P, Sinha Chevron Envirohmental
' er Management Qompany

Businass Unit

“saty inha@chevmn com

Alameda County Health Care Setvices
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
94502-6577

Naméd'l5 {
RE:  Chevron Service Station#___ 20 MS

Address_ D00 Centec S Oq\qqmj

I'hiave feviewed the attached report dated -l . L—\ < 2x5]

assnstance and advide T ilave felied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requitements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitfed Appendlx A pertaining: thereto.

T.declae under penalty of pejry that thi foregoing istrue and corvect,

Sincetely,

Attachment: Report



dehloptoxic
Received


Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL January 4. 2007

G-R #386492

TO: Ms, Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron (Signal Oil)

Project Coordinator Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 January 3, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of November 28, 2006

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for vour
use and distribution to the following (via PDF}):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to Januaryl8, 2007, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group, (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Oakland, CA 94610
Mr. Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Oakland, CA 94611

Enclosures

trans/206145-85

6747 Sierra Gourt, Suite J = Dublin, CA 84568 » {925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax {816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



{hevron

Satya P. Sinha
Project Manager
Retail and Terminal
Business Unit

Jan. 4, 2006

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Chevron Service Station # 206145

Address 800 Center Street, Oakland, California

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
&001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room K2256

San Ramen, CA 94583

Tel (925) 842-5876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated January 4, 2006

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.
[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Attachment: Report



Gerrier-Ryan Inc

January 3, 2007
G-R Job #386492

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 28, 2006
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station
#206145 (8-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Si?gg{\eiy.
]

i o, PR
§ fi A Iy T
i BTN,

Mé.pi-«‘ ?é»‘fs L

Deanna L. Harding
Pgojget Coordinator

Y

Dougias 1. Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Resulis

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

5747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 24568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (825) 5b1-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) 631-1200 » Fax (218) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94854 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218



Source: Figure modified from drawing orovided by BRM engineering controcting fiem.
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California
-

DAT R s (etaimiy

MW-1A

02/24-25/03" 15.49 8.17 7.32 4,600 5,100 92 340 56 480 <10 -
06/02/03 15.49 7.15 834 5,500 3,800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
09H2/03 15.49 6.10 9.39 10,000 6,200 100 580 110 760 47 .
11/21/03 15.49 5.29 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 156 49 240 <iD ”
02/27/04 15.49 9,87 5.62 2.800 280 9.7 19 3.0 30 <2.5 -
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.6 5,500 1,100 35 31 27 140 17 -
08/31/04 15.49 5.58 9.91 4,500 1,100 13 68 27 110 <2.5 -
[2/17/04 15.49 7.09 .40 2,300° 560 8.0 17 9.6 36 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.49 10.36 5.13 340° 87 16 4.2 3.3 I 2.5 -
06/09/05 15.49 9.69 5.80 6.400° 260 26 3.7 7.7 i3 5.3 -
08/19/05 15,49 6.70 8.79 1,100%P2 440 38 7.8 9.4 17 <25 -
| 1/ERAS 15.49 6.25 9.24 1,300 450 i1 12 17 22 <2.5 -
03/47/06 15.49 10.51 4.98 2.300° 150 33 1.6 3.4 2.7 <25 -
05/17/06 15.49 9.02 6,47 2.600° 110 18 <0.5 0.7 <|.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.49 5,68 9.81 3.600° 420 24 0.7 8.1 9.2 <10 -
11/28/06 15.49 5.79 9.70 2.900° 220 8.6 2.7 6.1 9.3 <2.5 -
MW-2

10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 13.72 8.51 7.21 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 --
0472497 15.72 7.82 7.90 - 83° 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15.72 5.92 9.80 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <30 <3 <{.3 <15 <0.5 <23 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 - <50 <05 <3 <5 <(1.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98% 15,72 8.82 6.90 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . -
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 8.35 - - — - - - - -
0R/04/98" 15.72 7.03 8.69 - - - -- - - - 19% 10
09/03/98° 15.72 6.44 9.28 - - - an - - - 30 107
10/21/98" 15.72 5.51 10.21 - - - - - . - 88 x10°
F1/04/98 15,72 5.60 10.12 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 - <50 <N.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.72 .20 7.52 - - . - - - - -
08/21/99 15,72 13.21 2.51 - - - - - - - »
10/28/99 15.72 6.35 937 - - - - - - .- -
D1/31/00 15.72 7.25 8.47 - <50 <0.5 0.541 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -

206145 (3-800).x1s/4386492 1 As of 11/28/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California
: B

WELLT

DATE

MW-2 (cont)

05/19/00 15.72 7.65 8.07 .- - R - -- - - -
08/07/00 15.72 6.35 9.37 - <30 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 (.50 «2.50<2.00 -
L2/41/00 15.72 3.60 10.12 e <50.0 <0.500 <€).500 <(.300 <(.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 15.72 6.05 9.67 - <56 <{}.5¢ <{}.30 <(.50 <(.50 <2.3 -
{3/29/01 £5.72 6.73 8.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 (.50 <2.5 -
0g27/01" 15.72 3.68 10.04 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 i< 0 -
11728701 15,72 5.86 9.86 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 - <50 <{}.50 <(.50 <{.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 - <50 <0.50 <{}.50 <{.50 <1.3 <2.5 --
08/03/02 15.69 6.02 9.67 -- <50 <0.50 <(.5( <0.50 <1.3 <2.5 -
11/30/02 13.69 DRY - - - - - - -~ - e
02/24-25/03' 15.69 8.04 7.65 140 <30 <0).50 <(.30 <0.30 <1.5 <23 -
06/02/03 15.69 7.33 8.36 150" <50} <0.5 <}, 5 <{3.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.69 5.97 9.72 150™ <50 <{3.5 <3 <{).5 <1.5 <2.3 -
E1/21/03 . o 10.39 180 <50 <Q0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
02/27/04 - . 6.90 316 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
(5/28/04 or . 9.13 160 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(}.5 <i.3 <2.5 -
8/38/04 P P .30 180™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 <1.3 <2.5 -
12/17/04 -0 — 8.91 77° <50 <0.5 <().5 <{(.5 <13 <2.5 -
03/28/03 . . 6.51 <50° <30 <5 0.5 <5 <1.3 <2.3 -
06/009/05 . . 7.09 53° <50} <{}L5 <13 <{.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 -7 — 9.27 <50°P <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 .
i1/18/05 " =" 9.66 <§0° <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
03/07/06 - w 6.75 <50° <50 <(.5 <(},5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 - o 7.09 <50° <50 <().5 <.5 <0.5 <].5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 B i 9.03 640° <50 <13 <0.3 <{.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 - -t 10.02 5607 <50 <05 <(.5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW.3

10/27/95 1546 10,37 5.09 - 33,000 11,000 1,708 2,300 4,200 - -
02720197 15.42 8.37 7.05 - 260 56 <1.0 7.6 5.9 <5.0 =
04/24197 1542 7.29 8.13 - 1,400 310 238 76 75 T4 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9.58 - 37.000 10,000 1300 2,760 4,200 2,500 -
10/29/97 15.42 5.09 10.33 - 33,0600 12,600 1,200 3.000 3,100 2.500 .
{1/28/98 15.42 8.94 6.48 P 210 43 1.5 1.7 3.9 10 -

206145 (S-8001.x!s/#386492 2 As of 11/28/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW.-3 (cont)

05/11/9% 15.42 8.49 6.93 - 59 11 <.5 2.1 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 - 260 90 48 18 5.7 <10 .
0R/04/98" 15.42 6.88 8.54 - - - - - - - 8.5 % 10°
09/03/98" 15.42 6.34 9.08 - - - - - - - 2.4x10°
10/21/98" 15.42 5.62 9.80 - - - - - - - 6.0 x 10!
11/04/98 15.42 5.60 9.82 - 73,000 17.000 3.800 4,900 8,100 <250 -
01/26/99 15.42 6.70 8.72 - 32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650 3,140 715/<500° -
035/06/99 15.42 7.97 745 . 3,160 668 89.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
018/21/99 15.42 7.95 7.47 - 53,800 9,700 2,040 2,880 5,000 <1,250/<40° -
10128/99 15.42 537 10.05 - 71,300 14,000 3,420 4,320 8,360 <1,000 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 $.26 - 1,650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <12.5 -
05/ 19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 - 10" 36 2.5 9.1 4.0 6.3 o
0840740 15.42 6.29 9.13 - 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2.500/<10" -
12/01/00 15.42 2.45 12.97 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - .
02/09/01 15.42 5.98 9.44 - 32,000° 11000 3,900 3,200 4,800 3.200/<2.0" -
05/29/01 15.42 6.65 8.77 - 13,000 4,200 2,000 1.800 1.500 7402 1f -
08/27/01" 15.42 5.70 9.72 - 40,000 7.600 2,800 2,500 2,700 wuf<25" -
11/28/01 15.42 5.77 9.65 - 57.000 10,000 2,900 2,900 2,800 <250/<5.00 -
02/14/02 15.40 7.73 7.67 . 51 249 <050 19 1.8 2,872 -
03/15/02 15.40 7.05 8.35 - 4,100 910 250 210 244 <0<’ -
08/05/02 15.40 5.96 9.44 - 58,000 11000 4,300 3.400 4,000 <250/<10° -
11/30/02 15.40 514 19.26 - 46,000 13.000 2,900 3,700 2.600 <100/<10° -
02/24-25/03" 15.40 7.89 7.51 4,500 52,000 9,600 4,800 2,900 4,100 <130 -
06/02/03 15.40 7.24 8.16 6,500 67.000 11,000 9,600 3.400 5,700 <250 "
09/02/03 15.40 5.89 9.51 10,000 73.000 8,900 10,000 3,600 7,000 300 -
H1721/03 15.40 5.17 10.23 £.000 29,000 3,300 3,200 1,200 1,500 <200 -
02/27/04 15.40 8.84 6.56 200 59 8.2 6.3 1.7 6.8 <2.5 -
05/28/04 15.40 6.57 8.83 5,400 18,000 2,600 970 1,600 950 <100 -
68%/31/04 15.40 5.41 9.99 9,100 58,000 3,200 9,600 2.800 7,500 <50 .
12/17/04 15.40 6.81 8.59 2.200° 23,000 1.100 2.100 1,200 2.600 <25 o
03/28/03 15.40 9.29 6.11 1.200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2.600 7.300 <130 -
06/09/65 15.40 3.63 6.75 7.800° 38,000 980 7,000 2,160 4,800 190 an
08/19/05 15.40 643 .97 5.000°0" 75,000 1,500 14,000 3,400 9,600 <130 .
F1/18/05 15.40 5.95 9.45 3.900° 72,0600 1,400 14,000 3,600 9,700 380 .
03/07/06 15.40 9.05 6.35 1,100° 15,600 280 2,360 820 2,000 <100 -
05/17/06 15.40 8.57 6.83 1.400° $7,000 650 £.100 2,900 8,100 410 "

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 3 As of 11/28/06



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Strect

DATE "5 (pph) g

MW-3 (cont)

08/30/06 15.40 5.44 9.96 4.300° 34,000 540 7,600 4,100 19,000 350 -
FH/28/06 15.46 5.62 9.78 4,400" 43,0006 260 3.400 3,800 5,800 <1000 =
MW.4

10/27/95 14,45 9.37 5.08 - 66 6.8 <(.5 <().3 <5 - .-
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 - 54 <().3 <(.3 <(}.3 7.4 39 -
04/24/97 14,40 7.29 7.1 -- 54 1.4 <(.5 (.65 3.0 100 -
07/23/97 14.40 5.80 8.60 - <3¢ <{}.5 <{1.5 (3.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 14.40 3.74 8.66 - - - - - - -- -
11/13/97 14.40 4.97 9.43 - <50 <().5 0.79 <().5 <{).5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 14,40 8.8% 5.52 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <f).5 <2.5 -
03/11/98 14,40 8.40 6.00 - SAMPLED BIANNUALLY - - - - .
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <().5 <0.5 <f).5 <{1.5 <50 --
08/04/98" 14.40 6.28 8.12 - - - - - -- - L8 x 10
09/03/98° 14.40 6.32 8.08 - - - - - - e t4x 10!
10/21/98" 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - - - - 8.6 x 10
11/04/98% 14.40 5.61 8.79 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 14.40 6.71% 7.69 - <3{ <{}.3 <{}.5 <5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/6/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 - a - - - - an -
08/21/99 14,40 8.13 6.27 - <50 <{}.5 <(.5 <0).5 <(.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14,40 4.14 10.26 P - - - - - . -
1731400 14,40 7.07 7.33 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0).5 <23 -
05/19/00 14.40 7.52 .88 — - - - - - - .
08/07/00 14.40 6.23 8.7 - <30 4.3 0.60 <0.50 <0.30 <3 50200 -
12/01700 14.40 INACCESSIBLE . - - - - - - s
02/09/01 14.40 INACCESSIBLE -- i - - - - - -
(05729431 14.40 6.58 7.82 -- NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - .-
08/27/01 14.40 6.52 7.88 -- NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
FL28/01 14.40 DRY - - - - - — - - —
02/14/02 14.37 7.66 6.71 - <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/2" -
G5/15/02 14.37 6.96 741 - <50 <0.50 <(}.50 <(0.50 <t.5 < 5/<2f --
O8/05/02 14.37 DRY - . - - - - - - -
11/30/02 [4.37 BbRY -- - - - - - — - -
02/24-25/03" 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <50 8.0 <(L50 <().50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 14.37 7.1 7.26 300 <50 43 <0.5 <().5 <15 <2.5 -

206145 (S-800).xisH#386492 4 As of 11/28/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #2061435 (5-800)
800 Center Street

MW-4 (cont)

09/62/03 14.37 5.80 8.57 410 31 4.3 <q}.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
F1/21/03 _— -7 10.24 560 110 25 0.6 I3 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 i -t 3.7 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <kE3 <2.5 -
63/28/04 -7 o 7.88 4340 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 -7 w? 9.03 460 <50 <(1.3 <(.5 <(.5 <1.35 <2.5 --
12/17/04 - P 7.67 390° <30 <f1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 _ — 5.32 <30° <50 <{.5 <{.5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 " o 6,70 120° G0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/19/05 - - 8.03 190> 200 <(.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <l.3 <2.5 -
FH/18/05 i — 9.43 30 230 2.7 <0.5 0.8 <L.3 <2.5 -
03/07/06 -t _ 5.55 230° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <003 <i.5 <2.5 -
(3/17/00 - " 5.89 159° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <13 <2.5 o
08/30/06 ! -1 1.71 380° 1,300 47 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 <30 -
11/28/06 " =" 8.75 1.800° 1,200 36 1.1 34 <5.0 <20 -
MW.-5

01/03/97 - - e - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02720197 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - . - e
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - e - - - - -
04/30497 15.03 7.06 7.97 - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23197 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- - - - - -
14/29/57 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - --
01/28/68 15.03 8.83 6.20 - <50 <0.5 <3 <(.5 <(1.5 <2.5 o
05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - e - - - - --
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.78 -- <50 <{).5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
G8/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - -- P - - - -
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - s - - -
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - — - - -
05/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - --
08/21/99 1503 6.74 8.29 - <30 <f0.5 <{}.5 <{).5 <0.5 <5.0 -
H3/28/59 15.03 4.60 10,43 - - - -- - -- - -
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 <15 <2.3 --
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 718 - - - - - o - -
GR/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/0H06 13.03 5.68 9.33 - <50.0 <(.500 <(3.500 <(0.500 <(1.500 <2 50/<2.0f -

206145 (S-R00).x1s/#386492 5 As of 11/28/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Formet Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

-G

MW.-5 (cont)

02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 - <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0,50 <.50 <2.5/2.0° -
05/29/1 15.03 INACCESSIBLE « CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08/27:1 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - o “n - -
11/28/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <3 5/<2f -
05/15/02 £5.01 7.23 7.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5/<2' -
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 8.88 -- <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 «7.5/<2¢ -
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <l1.5 <2.5/<2" -
02/24-25/03' 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <23 -
06/02/03 15.01 7.14 7.87 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 2.5 -
09/02/03 15.01 6.02 8.99 <50 <50 <().5 <{).5 <0.5 <13 <2.5 -
11/21/03 15.01 5.26 9.75 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <1.5 <25 -
02/27/04 15.01 3.42 6.59 140 <50 <{0.5 <i1.5 <{.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/28/04 15.01 6.71 £.30 76 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1,5 <2.3 -
08/31/04 £5.01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - P -
12/17:04 15.01 6.98 8.03 57° <30 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <14 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
06/09405 15.01 9.16 5.85 77° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <i1.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/03 15.01 6.52 8.49 <30 <30 <{}.3 <13 <05 <1.5 <23 -
P1/18/05 15.01 6.12 2.89 <500 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
03/07/06 £5.01 2.98 64003 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 1.4 <1.5 <23 -
08/17/06 1501 8.83 6.18 <5(° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <{.3 <2.3 -
08/30/06 1501 6.86 8.15 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/28/06 15.01 6.46 8.55 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
MW-6

01/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.73 8.1 6.62 - 800 310 23 b 28 <12 -
04/24/97 14.73 713 7.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <.5 <2.5 -
0712347 14.73 573 9.00 - <50 <415 <43 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 14,73 498 9.75 w <50 <(.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 14.73 .19 6.54 - 160 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
0511198 1473 &.08 6.65 - 1,700 49{} 72 39 52 <23 -
(7/16/98 14,73 7.04 7.69 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <03 <30 -
08/04/98° 14.73 6.89 7.84 - - - - - w - 8.6 x 10°

2061435 {8-800).x1s/#386492 6 As of 11/28/06



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Former Chevron {Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 (5-800)

Oakland, Cal

800 Center Street
ifornia

B

MW.6 (cont)
09/03/98°
10/21/98"
11/04/98
01/26/99
035/06/99
08/21/99
10/28/99
01/31/00
05/19/00
08/07/00
12/01/00
02/09/01
05/29/01
08/27/01"
11/28/01
02/14/02
05/15/02
08/05/02
11/30/02
02/24-25/03"
06/02/03
09/02/03
11/21/03
02/27/04
05/28/04
08/31/04
12/17/04
03/28/05
(6/09/05
08/19/05
11/18/05
03/07/406
05/1 7506
08/30/06
11/28/06

206145 (8-8003.x1s/4386492

14.73
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.08
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68
14.68

DRY
DRY
0.63
9.83
DRY
7.90
7.32
DRY
DRY
7.89
7.20
5.77
4.86
8.12
6.43
3.29
6.85
834
7.935
6.27

6.79
7.48
8.91
9.82
6.56
8.25
9.39
7.83
6.34
6.73
.41

DRY AT 15.70 FEET

8.03
7.98
6.63
6.09

6.65
6.70
8.05
8.59

<50
190
98
240
150
360"
91"
61°
64"
<5077

<50°
<50°
<50°
120°

NOT

<50 <(.5 <0.5 <().5
<50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5
<30 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5
<50 <0.5 <f.5 <{1.5
<50 <{}.5 <{.3 <{}.3
<50 <5 <(.3 <(.5
<50 11 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <(.50 <{.50 <(0.50

SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

150 <().50 3.7 <0.50
<50 <0.50 <60.50 <{.50
<50 <{.50 <050 <0.50
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
<30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
<30 Q.5 <{1.3 <{(),5
<50 <43 <3 <{.5
<54 <(.5 <3 <(.5
<50 <(0.5 <(.5 <0.5
<50 <{).5 <0.5 <().5
<50 <(.5 <().5 <().5
<50 <0.5 <().5 <0.3
<50° <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
<30 <@.5 <f.5 0.9
<50 <.3 <0.5 <{).5
<50 0.5 <(.5 <5
<50 <(0.5 <0.5 <{.5

7

<L.3
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5

2.5
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
«2.5
<25

<2.5/2.0°

As of 11/28/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELLAD/ 0 : P

bATEL:‘--ffi-':li:‘:?f:"i 5 Cfmsh). o S 17% Soltppliy LI eppby (pph)

MW-7

01/03197 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - -
02/20/97 16.36 8.86 7.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <q15 0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 16.36 5.28% 11.08 o <50 <3 <0.3 A3 <05 <2.5 -
01/28/98 16.36 9.10 7.26 - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <2.3 -
05/11/98 16.36 9.11 7.25 . SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 16.36 2.00 £.36 - - - - - - - -
08/04/98° 16.36 7.32 9.04 - - - - - - . 1L5x 10’
09/03/98° 16.36 6.65 9,71 - - - - - - - 6.5x% 10°
10/21/98" 16.36 5.96 10.40 - - - - - - - 48x10°
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 16.36 8.25 8.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 - . - - - - - -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 785 - . " - - - - --
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10.32 ” - - - - . - -
013100 16.36 7.57 .79 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
05/19/00 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - . - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.8/<2.0f -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 - <50.0 <0.500 <(1.500 <().500 <{.500 <2.,50 -
02/49/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 - <50 <.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
o8/27/01" 16.36 6.02 10.34 - <50 <0.50 (.50 <150 <0,50 wf<5.0f -
11728/01 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <(1.50 <0,50 <0).50 <5 <2.5 -
02/14/02 16.31 8.21 §.10 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/2 16.31 7.41 8.90 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10,03 - <50 <(.30 <0.50 <(),50 <1.5 <25 -
11/30/02 16.31 539 10.92 -- <50 <1150 <{).50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/24-25/03" 16.31 .30 8.01 <5() <50 <D.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 -
06/02/03 16.31 7.67 8.64 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <Q.5 -
09/02/03 16.31 617 10,14 <50 <5() <15 <0).3 <(.5 <1.3 <25 -
11/21/03 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - -
§2/27/04 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - -
(5728704 9.40 91 <30 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/31/04 10.61 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 9.16 1707 <50 <(0.3 <05 <0.5 <1.3 <25 -

206145 {8-800).x1s/ 386492 8 As of 11728406



Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 {5-800)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California

DATE.

MW.T (cont)

03/28/05 i o 7.21 <50° <50 <().5 <(.3 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 -0 - 7.71 86° 35 <().5 <(.5 <(}.5 <15 <2.5 e
(8/19/03 =" -t .88 R207P <50 <£).5 <0.3 <05 <1.3 <2.5 -
/1805 I . 10.06 <50° <50 <{1.3 <(}.53 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
13/07/06 et - 6.93 <&0° <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 N P 7.52 <50° <50 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 S 10.73 <50° <50 <f.5 <f.5 <45 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 — SN 10.79 <50" <50 <{(.5 <{},5 <{1.5 <1.5 <21.5 -
MW-8

02/14/025 £5.29 7.30 7.99 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 0,50 <15 <7 5/<2f -
05/15/02 15.29 6.66 R.63 - <350 <(,50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
ngo3i02" 15.29 5.48 $.81 - <30 <0.50 <(},50 <0).50 <1.3 <2.5 -
11730002 15.29 4 85 10.44 - <30 <{}.50 <{}.50 <{}.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03" 15.29 7.46 7.83 <50 <50 <().50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
(06/02/03 15.29 6.83 §.46 <50 <50 <().3 <(.5 <{).3 <13 <2.5 -
0%/02/03 15.29 5.37 9.72 <50 <50 <{.5 <13 <{3.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 13.29 4.89 10.40 <30 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <1.5 <2.5 o
02/27/04 15.20 8.38 6.91 280 <50 <{).5 <{}.5 <(.5 <i5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 15.29 6.33 8.96 72 <50 <5 <{),5 <{.3 <1.3 <2.5 -
08/31/04 15.29 479 10.50 g2" <50 <(.5 <(.5 <(3.5 <1.5 <2.5 -~
12/17/04 15.29 6.08 8.61 53° <50 <(.5 <(.5 <().5 <1.5 <2.3 -
03/28/03 15.29 8.79 6.50 <50° <50 <().3 0.9 <{).5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/03 15.29 8.26 7.03 63° <50 <0.5 <f.5 <(.5 <}.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 15.29 6.18 9.11 <30°F <50 <(0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
11/18/05 15.29 547 9.82 <5/0° <50 <(1.3 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
03/07/06 15.29 8.60 6.69 <50° <30 <0.5 <().5 <{).5 <15 <2.5 -
O5/17/6 15.29 8.21 7.08 <50° <50 <13 <0.5 <{}.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15,29 6.57 872 <50° <30 <0.5 3.3 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
11/28/06 15.29 6.38 8.91 <3p° <50 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <2.5 ~—
MW-1

10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 P 170,000 19,600 34,600 4,800 26,000 - P
(02/20/97 15.64 8.96 5.68 - 18,000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 9 Asof 11/28/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)
300 Center Street

WELLID/ . ToC WE  Diw . . TPD TG B

DATE pphy k) ppk) Cfpphy Cpphy i

MW.1 {cont}

04/24/97 15.64 7.30 .34 - 76,000 4,600 16,000 1,600 $,300 1,000 -
07/23/97 15.64 590 9.74 - 37,000 2.700 £.000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/497 15.64 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.64 930 6.34 . 10,000 380 2,000 300 1.500 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 - 17.000 880 3,100 180 2,300 <250 -
07/16/9% 13.64 7.23 8.41 - 29,000 2,700 6,800 890 3,900 <1000 -
08/04/08" 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - o - <1.0x 10
09/03/98 15.64 6.43 9.21 - - - - - - - 4.1 x 10°
10/21/98" 15.64 5.59 10.03 - - - . - - - 47x10°
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 16.00 - 25,000 1,900 5,900 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0).3 <5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 7.47 - 8,050 515 1,840 256 1,190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 2.37 - 46,500 2.530 8,700 1,010 5,300 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 - 31,600 1,580 6,100 794 4,400 1.270 --
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.15 - 7,270 366 1,280 171 935 <12.5 -
05/19/40 15.64 7.78 7.36 - 8.000° 870 1,200 430 1,200 <250 -
ORATI00 15.64 6.42 9.22 - 37.000° 2,400 8,500 1100 5.500 1,500/<4.0° -
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 - 25,5008 1,390 4,920 801 4330 <500/10" -
02/09/01 1564 6.10 9.54 - 8.900° 850 1,300 470 1,760 820/<2.0" .
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.85 - 24,000° 1.800 5,600 740 3,700 <250/<2.0 -
0827/01" 15.64 5.83 9.81 - 27.000 1,400 4,400 710 3.400 —f<20" -
F1/28/01 15.64 5.84 9.80 - 26,000 1,300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2" -
042/14/02 15.63 814 7.29 - 1,400 100 360 45 240 9.3/<2" -
05/15/02 15.63 718 $.45 w 37,000 2,400 7.300 1000 4,800 <100/<3.0° -
OR/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 - 27,000 1,500 4,600 700 3.400 <100/<3.0" -
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

02/20/97 o - - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <25 an
04/24/97 - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 o - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10729197 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <25 -
01/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <(1.3 <2.5 -
05/11/98 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0).3 <5 <5 -
07/16/48 - - - - <50 <(1.3 <(.5 <03 <0.§ <30 -
11/04/98 - - - o <50 <5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/26/99 - - - - <50 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -

206145 (S-860) xls/# 386492 19 As of /2846



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELLTD/ . TOCF . GWE DAW . CTPHDTPHG o B T B

QATI:";‘-:‘:"':‘

TRIP BLANK (cont)

05/06/99 - - . . <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 - s - - <50 <0.3 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
(05/19/00 - - - - <350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/07/00 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 -
F2/01/00 " - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(2.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
065/29/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 -
ag/27/01" - - - - <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
QA -

11/28/01 - - . . <50 (.50 <(1.56 <00.50 <15 <23 -
02/14/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <].5 <25 -
03/15/02 - . . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25 -
08/05/02 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 .
11/30/02 . - - - <50 (.50 <(1,50 0,50 <15 <23 -
072/24-25/03 - - . - <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <1.5 2.5 -
06/02/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <25 -
09/02/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <03 <15 <25 -
11/21/83 - - - - <30 <0.3 <035 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/27/04 . — - e <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <15 <25 -
05128104 - - - - <50 <f).5 0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <25 -
12/47/04 - . - - <50 <5 <05 0,5 <13 <28 -
03/28/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <2.5 w-
06/09/05 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/19/05 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.3 <25 -
TH18/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
03/07416 . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <13 <25 -
05/17/06 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 - - o - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 =1.5 <2.5 .
11/28/06 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

206145 (S-800).xis4386462 11 As of 11/28/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
300 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and faboratory analytical results prior to May [9, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleam Hydrocarbons as Gasoline CUB = Contaminate ulilizing bacteria

{ft.) = Feet I3 = Benzene (efusml) = Colony forming unit per mitliliter
GWFE = Groundwater Elevation T =Tolugng {ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TPH-T = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl fertiary butyl ether

* On February 18, 2003 MW-1A was surveyed using the previous henchmark.
TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark,
#25-1 monument disk in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The Jatitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
hased on the California State Coordinate System, Zone HI (NADS3), (Benchmark Elevation = 10,784 feet NGVD 29).

Contaminate hydrocarbon utifizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.

° Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.
¢ Confirmation run,

! Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

¢ Laboratory reportt indicates gasoling C6-CH2.

.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Lahoratory reports indicales weathered gasoline C6-C12.
" TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

i TPH-D was detected at 130 pph,

£ TPH-D was <50 pph.

E Well re-development performed.

™ Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel’#2 fuel oil.
" TOC damaged; unable to calculate an accurate GWE,

®  TPH-D with silica ge! clean-up.

i Eahoratory report indicates analysis performed out of hold time.

q

Laboratory veport indicates the observed sampie pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

Laharatory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/dicsel. It efutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel,

Lahoratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

[ aboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which clutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.

206145 {8-800).x15/#380492 12 As of 11/28/06



Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 ($-800)
800 Center Street

i Pre-purge

MW.-1

09/03/98 23 1.6 -99 -103 230,000 9,800 <1.000 6,100
MW-2

(49/03/98 2.8 2.5 =206 -163 390,000 7.400 <1,000 21,000
MW-3

N9/03/9% kN 0.7 -124 -99 830,000 43,000 <1,000 10,060
MW-4

09/03/98 2.6 1.1 -190 -206 - - - -
MW-6

09/03/98 2.6 32 -148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47.000
MW-7

09/03/98 27 32 -207 =229 170,000 120 7.800 57,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwalter monitoring data and laboratory analytical resutts were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/Ly = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
{mV) = Millivolts

{pph) = Parts per billion

--=Not Analyzed

206145 {8§-8001.x1s/4386492 i3 As of 11728/06



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
alifornia

akland, C

MW-1 08/07/00 - <1,000 410 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <40 <4.0
12/01/00 . <2.500 <250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <19
02/09/01 - <500 340 <2.0 <2.0 <20 53 <2.0 <2.0
0572901 - <500 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
(18/27/01 <2.000 <200 230 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
11128/01 - <500 130 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/14/02 e <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 120 <3.0 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
08705102 - <500 100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.8 <3.0 <3.0
DESTROYED
MW-2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - - . <5.4) - - - . p
MW.3 08/67/00 - <500 2.600 <10 <10 <10 <10 490 17
062/09/01 - <500 2,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 35 2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 - <500 1,700' <2.0 <24 <2.0 38 980 7.4
08/27/01 <5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <23 <25 <25 380 <25
11/28/01 - <500 1,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 110 <2 <2 <2 <2 120 <
08/05/02 - <1000 1.400 <10 <10 <10 <10 670 <10
11/30/02 - <1,000 1,200 <} <10 <t <1 380 <10
MW-4 08/07/00 - <3500 <100 <24 <2.0 <24 <20 8 2.0
08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
11/28/01 DRY - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/15/02 - <500 <100 <2 < <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY - - - . - - - -
H1/30/02 DRY - - w - - - - -
MW-5 12/01/00 - <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <24
02/09/01 . <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL " - - - -
11728401 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
02/84/02 - <500 <H}0 <3 <2 <2 <2 < <2
206145 x1s/4386492 14 As of 11728/06




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)

800 Center Street

Qakland, California

WE'[;!',;:H):} coe s PATES T METHANOL

i ppm):

MW-5 (cont} 05/15/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <7 <2 <2 <2
(8/05/02 - <500 =100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/30/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

MW-6 08/07/00 - <504 <30 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.4 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -
11/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - -

MW.7 08/07/00 - <50 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <26} <20
08/27/01 . - - <50 - - - - .

MW-§ 02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE == Methyl tertiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary buty! ether

TAME = Fertiary amyl methyl ether

1.2-DCA = ].2-Dvichloroethane
EDR = 1,2-Dibromocthane
{ppm) = Pasts per million
{ppb) = Parts per bitlion

- =Not Analyzed

EPA Method 8260 (modified} for Methanol
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

Lahoratory report indicates this sampie was originafly analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.

206145 xIs/4#386492

As of 18/28/06




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to oceur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack. suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any. analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples. 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by TWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NCalifomiziformsichevron-50P-JAN 2006



/] GETTLER- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility #2 Chevron #206145

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: e X - & (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: “Foc
Well ID MW- | A Date Monitored:  f|. 2%. of Well Condition: o e .
Well Diameter 2 in.
s WoluiE 374%= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 6. o R F actor (VF) =066 =102  6's 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water G. 7o f
7ovve xF _ D ;."'} = [t 5_’2 x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 4.5 - gal.
) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ' Sampling Equipment. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer ./ Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______.gf. R
Suction Pump ———T Other: Visual Confirmatipn/Description:
Grundlos S — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gat!
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Froduct Transferred to:
. ; - - ]
Start Time (purge): /0% Weather Conditions: _& Lo o
Sampie Time/Date: _{1cv 1 [.1¥-oC Water Color A oo Odor  w,e S
Purging Flow Rate: . :/ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempe;aiure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) 4 (umhosicm) (CIED (mgit) (mv)
[o4y i £ a1l 597
1045 > b6 A /Y
7 P z m
[0S 45 GG 1122 9.4
L.ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE { ABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- A 6 xvoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
5 x 500mi Amber|  YES NP [ANGASTER  |TPH-Dwisg(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Client/Faciiity # Chevron #206145

/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: ti-218 - ¢ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
well 1D MW- 7 Date Monitored: ] {. 1¥ _ & Well Condition: o . e
Well Diameter 2 in.
B Volume 4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.7 =038
Total Depth jd42e Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Water jo. .o
ﬁ‘ A gf WF @ d 1 = 6. I/ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal,
. . i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ‘ Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer e Disposabie Bailer - Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness.______ &7 M
Suction Pump - " Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ — Skammer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
Wk
Start Time (purge): _ /&1 5~ Weather Conditions: I / o
Sample Time/Date: _o™ ' Ajl-1 5:;‘(' Water Color: P {ew Qdor: ¢4 €. 5
Purging Flow Rate: P _')/gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume b Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (crej {mg/L) (mv)
_ielc &y (.91 %6 Ge. 4
[Crz i ay) G sy 5.4
.« 2 7 -
REY; L Lde a4 Gl
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CpNTAlNER REFR!G. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
- L | L8 xvoaviel] YES HCL TANCASTER  [TPH-G(BO1E)BTEX+MTBE(B021)
~ % 500m| Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-Dwisg{BG15)
COMMENTS: Qu/wﬂ;f s 11 g 'ﬁ.’()—fiﬂ Vi i"/. }{’)xsiu(? lpy o e &4 ‘f’é‘o Qe -

Add/Replaced Lock:

v

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: -2 8-o0tC {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Y o
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: /{7 §.o,t  Well Condition: o k-
Well Diameter 2 in.
— Voiume Te= 002 =004  2=Q17 32038
Tota! Depth tq.de ft Factor {VF} =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water i ft.
i ORI\ A ! 1 ¢ y X3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 2 - /3 gal.

) ) R Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer . / Disposable Bailer < Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth tu Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Batler Hydrocarborn Thickness_____zZ— Tt
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios R — Sximmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
L e
Start Time (purge): _ j /1 © Weather Conditions: ___~ o o
Sample Time/Date: _j| % y / jI.1¥ -0t Water Color e er Odor: . -
} e . e
Purging Flow Rate! < . 58P Sediment Description: }
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgal) P {umhosicm) (Ci EY (moiL) (mv)
17 o.¢ (Es g8 él.o
[2r iy i) g 0¥
(127 2. .27 Yoo 12N
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
W o, | B xvosvisll  YES HCL NCASTER  [TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
7 % 500ml Amber YES NF LANCASTER TPH-Dwisg(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerrLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Clien/Facility # Chevron #2061 45 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: a2 8- L (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: DY
well ID MW- s Date Monitored: 11-28 - o € Well Condition: P
Well Digmeter ——--—2—---——E Vol Ta= 002  1T=00a  2'=017 30038

N olume = Q. "= . "z (. "= .
Total Depth 52 Factor (VF) =066 5= 1.02 g"= 150  12'= 5.80

Pepth to Water g gy u
4.5 WE_€.17

= ¢ 3 7 ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 - )'/ gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Sieel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundios

Cther:

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

Pressure Baijer

Discrete Baiter
Other:

Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
; Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
/ Depth 1o Product: ft
Depth to Water? ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: it #

Visual Cenfirmation/Description:

Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Amt Removed from Skimemer:

gal
gal

Product Transierred 1o

M

Starl Time (purge). ©94 C Weather Conditions: o /c», o
Sample Time/Date: _fe o N Sl fwater Color: o [eer Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: 5.yopm.  Sediment Description: -~ 7
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure b.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhosicm) L3 (mgi) (mV)
©945 oy c9¢ ¥4 Ge.l
c74f i 269 qes 9.5
PAAY 2.3 [uia” ey 9.4
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ] E xvosvia]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(E021)
" 1,; x500mlAmber] YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-DwisgiBC15)
COMMENTS:

Size:

Adc/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:



/‘_' GerrLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # Chevron #206145 Job Numbper: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: H-28-0¢C (inclusive)
il
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Sie
-~ . : -
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: /2% . ~G  Well Condition: o fc
Wel Diameter 2 in.
'—-“"""E"""‘”"::"“""" Voiume 3i4= .02 1= (.04 2"= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth { 2 Lo Factor {VF) 4= 066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water &3 ff
1O S XVF__ € -1 1 - /.S % 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S gal
) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer e Disposabie Bailer o Depth 1o Product: fi
Siainiess Steel Baler Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: . fi
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness____ ¢ i
Suction Pump T Other: visua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Producl Transferred Lo
L_____._—-—————*M |
Start Time (purge): o8 [ ¢ Weather Conditions! o /p e
Sampie Time/Date: o¥3c -1 -k Water Color o les & Odor: A AL
Purging Flow Rate: ¢ -y gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did wel! de-water? if yes, Time! Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduciivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr ) igal.) P {umhosicm) (c/ (mgiL) (mvV)
oxi7 {-y 7t [e4] a1
X 5! 1.5t 1121 &y.5
ppX 25 3y 1.57 13y 59.%
L ABCRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) C_ONTAiNER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
S “$  xvoavial] YES HCL UANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(BOZ1)
X 5G0mi Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-Dw/sg(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: flr ¥ - & ¢ {inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW-{ Date Monitored: 1/ 2§—¢C_ Weli Condition: __ & » k.
Well Diameter 2 in.
Voiume 34" 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.7 3= .38
Total Depth iS.64 Factor (VF) 066 &=102 6= 150 12w 580
Depth to Water £.5¢y _
790 XVF _ & - { 1 = /s 7 | x3 cese volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gat.

. . i Time Started: (240G hrs})
Purge Equipment: 7 sampling Eguipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer o Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Walet! fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &

T ——————

JEREESWEL S

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Cther:

[ ——

Grundios [ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred {o:

I —

Start Time (purge). o¥f 27 Weather Conditions: ___ /u//
Sample Time/Date: €9 ¢2 /- 18-v (- water Color: I femn Odor: D
Purging Flow Rate: @ - Ygpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume Conductivity Temperature B.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) pH (umhosicm) (CI1E) {mgl) (M)
cf4y I 6.4¢ jeic 5473
z2L49 2.4 wATA {®35 s4.%
c¥7h 4 2.0y (o4 Ge.y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW (o -';E_";ma viall  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
<7 x 500m! Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-Dwi/sg(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/‘_' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

CiientFaciity #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address; 800 Center Street Event Date: .19 —ol (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Foc
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: (/-2 ¥-o&  Well Condition: o . fo
Well Diameter 2 in. !

—— Volume aa= 002 1=004 25017  ¥=038
Total Depth |65 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 &'=102 €= 150 12'= 5.80

Depth to Waler [e. 70 L .
ﬁ‘ . 07( WF_ €y 7 = £ S 4 %3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.

) ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment; Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer - Disposabie Bailer a/ Depth 1o Product: #
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth 1o Waler: s #
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: [Z8:
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Desgription:
Grundfos S — Srammer / Absorbant Sock (circke one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gzl
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
T o
Start Time (purge): € 9i - Weather Conditions: ” /,e_,,/
Sample Tme/Date: €4 %y | 1.1 - Water Color [ces Odor. A cag
purging Flow Rate: J _:'/ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: aal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) P (umhosicm) (Cl &) (mg/L) (V)
ofle f 7. 494 j13d to. L
o92 ¢ 7 743 313l Geo. |
261y . o el
72 ¥ 4 249 1149 Ge. d
| ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CpNTAtNER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- 7, & xvosvial| YES HeL L ANGASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BYEX+MTBE(B0Z1)
~ x 500ml Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-Dwisg{8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: o2 ¥ —0& (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored:  jL.2 ¥ o Well Condition: e |\
Well Diameter 2 in.
Y e Volume 34% 002 1= 004 =047 =038
Total Depth 20,20 Factor (VF) 4= 066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 5.B0
Depth to Water 9] w ,
tHa2 ﬁ wWF s | ) =1 q 2~ 43 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: Q gal.
. X . Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer _/ Depth to Product: ﬂ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocerbon Thickness: _____.___“Q:_-—ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios P Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transterred {o:
W'
Start Time (purge): _ &7 2.4~ Weather Conditions: ¢~ oo ~
Sample Time/Date:_gfvv _J 1 .18~ Water Color: e o Odor: Ui &
Purging Flow Rate: - H9pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hi} (93t P (umhosicm) (CIE {mgfL) (mV}
£73Y : 2.51 [22] (e
&2 74e “ -2.37 t1é% Gl
e 4L L 232 _dl¢t 6oy
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Ma- ] |5 Fxvoaviall  YES HCL CANCAGTER  |[TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
i 7 % 500mi Amper|  YES NF TANCASTER [ TPH-Dwisg(B015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

| : | . ; ¥ ' For Lancaster Laborataries uaa anly
(]}Lancaster Laboratories /| 2F0l ~O02. #enl DAL s Y "%:zs)au SOST semw _ ‘
¥ Where ity sa scence. o o Houoe {015 7€ :
_ i : : . Analysos Raquastad UP‘
e 05 145.OML_ GR#386492 Global IDFT0600102230 | Matrix | —Preservalion Codes _ Preservative Godes.
Facility #: . — | . B ' ‘ H = HCl T = Thiosuffate
Site Addreas 500 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA s . " T . N=HNO; B=NaOH
§=H 804 D =0ther
Chevron PMSS - Lead ConsultarntCAMBRIAGL 11, § — :

G-R, Inc., 5747 Siera Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 84568 | 1281 18 J| (8 {34 value roporting nodded
Consultant/Office: §g % s 8 [ Must moet fowsst detection limits
Consultant Pri. Mgr.: Daanna L Harding {deanna@ grinc. com} DE é % % : possible for 8260 oompounds
Consultant Phane #.925-851-7555 Fax# 925-551-7899 = “g é % g , g 8021 MTBE Gonfirmation

) ‘ ci iz |¥ [J Confirm highest 1t by 8260
Sar_np!er. _ "fbt. A—"Sc MJA"} ﬁ- g '% é é % § % i, [ Confirm all hits by 826¢
Service Order# [CiNon SAR: .18 5 |o % = g g 5 § : [JRun____oxy s an highest hit

_ ' - S Da!e , Time BlEIB|I R Iz y o

Sainple ldentification - - Collogted | Cotiected | G181312 15 1F Blzizig| |8 TIRun.__ oxy s on 2l his
R _ arF | — 1 — SV 2ivivi | g Comments | Remarks.
et A | L 2E-0t o ' Lviviv]. ;
W - 1@ BT % s v
paw-3 _{usg vivlv
mu) 4 1995 £V A Y
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Lancaster .
4‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Halizng Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencastet, PA 1TG0E-DATE +T17-B56-2000 a7 17-656-2681" www lancasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Boliinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
975-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1015782, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday,
November 29, 2006, The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-061128 NA Water 4925134
MW-1A-W.061128 Grab  Water 4925135
MW-2-W-061128 Grab  Water 4925136
MW-3-W-061128 Grab  Water 4925137
MW-4-W-061128 Grab  Water 4925138
MW-5-W-061128 Grab  Water 4925139
MW-6-W-061128 Grab  Water 4925140
MW-7-W-061128 Grab  Water 4925141
MW-8-W-06i128 Grab  Water 4925142
ELECTRONIC Camibria /o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster ,
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 S 717-B56-2A00 Fax: T17-656-2681 - www isncasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Elizabeth A, Smith
Senior Specialist



Lancaster,
Laboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PR 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lapcaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4925134
QA-T-061128 NA Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 QA
Collected:11/28/2006 Account Number: 10904
submitted: 11/29/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 12/05/20086 at 16:57 5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/05/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
S000A
As Received
[s9:%3 Az Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C& n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
02158 BTEX, MTBE
0z161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
nz2i64 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D c.5 ug/l 1
g2l¢e6 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total XEylenes 1330-20-7 Hn.L 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/1 1
State of Califcrnia Lab Cerrification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
G1729 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BUO1SB i 11/30/2006 10:15 Martha L Seigdel 1
mod
02152 BETEX, MTBE SW-846 SC21E 1 11/30/2006 10:15 Martha L Seidel 1
£1146 GC VOB Watexr Prep SwW-B46 SOQ3Z0E 1 11/30/2006 10:15 Martha L Seidel 1



4] Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A 17605-2425 » 7117-656-2300

yancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4925135

MW-1A-W-061128 Grab
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492
800 Center St-Oakland TO60

collected:11/28/2006 11:00

cubmitted: 11/29/2006 09:40
Reported: 12/05/2006 at 16:57
Digcard: 01/05/2007

80014

Ho. Analysis Name

0661C TPH-DRO (Water} w/8i Gel
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPE-GRC - Waters

The reported concentration of
gasoline constituents eluting
start time.

02158 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene

02164 Toluense

pz166 Ethylbenzene

02171 Total Xylenes

02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

srate of California Lab Certi

A1l QC is compliant unless orherwise noted.
contrel Summary for overall QC per

CAT

No. Analysis Name

06610 TPH-DRO {Water) w/5i Gel
01729 TFH-GRO ~ Waters

02158 BTEX, MTBE

0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

Fax. 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

904

Page 1 of |

5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Water
GRD
0102230 WMW-1A
by JA Account Number: 10
Chevron
San Ramon CA 84583
As Recelved
As Received ¥ethod
CAS Number Result Detection
. Limit
n.&. 2,800. 150.
n.a. 220. 50.

TFH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

F1-43-2
108-88-3
1006-421-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

=ow ;|
Lo N PRI S )

fication No. 2136

[ IR s B oo B
o oo

please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-B46 BO15E

TPH GRO SW-846 B801DE
med

SW-B46 BOZIE

SW-846 H030B

SW-846 3510C

Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1

H

1270172006 13:30
11/30/2006 10:48

11/30/2006 10:4€
11/30/200€ 10:48%
11/28/2006 20:05

bDilution

Units Factor

ug/l 5

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Tracy A Cole 5
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel i
Martha I Seidel 1
Elaine F Stoltzfus 1



4‘ Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

pazt New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster,

FA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lanhcasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4925136
MW-2-W-061128 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO6E00102230 MW-2
Collected:11/28/2006 10:35 by JA Account Number: 10904
Ssubmitted: 11/29/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 12/05/2006 at 16:57 £001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Digcard: 01/05/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
800-2
As Received
AT Az Received Method pilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610  TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel n.&. 580. 50. ug/l 1
0172¢% TPH-GRO - Waters
017348 TPH-GRO - Waters n.da. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not inciude MTBE or other
geseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
g21&9 RBRTEX, MTRE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D. c.5 ug/l 1
02166  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/L 1
pzi71  ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
g2172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-0D4-4 N.b. Z2.5 ug/l b
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPE-DRC (Water) w/Si Gel SH-846 BO015B 1 11/30/2006 21:02 Tracy A Cole 1
01729 TPH-GRO - Habters TEH GRO SW-B46 BO15E i 11/30/2006 31:21 Martha L Seidel 1
mod
02159 BTEX, MTBE GW-846 BOZ21B 1 11/30/2006 11:21 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 G¢ VOL Water PYep SW-84€6 5030B 1 11/30/2006 11:21 Martha L Seidel 1
0Z376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH Sy-846 3510C 3 11/25/2006 20:0% Elaine F Stoltzius i

(Waters)



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 747-656.2300 Fax: 717-858-2681+ www.lancasterlahs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4925137
MW-3-W-061128 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386452 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-3
Coliected:11/28/2006 11:35 by JA Account Number: 103904
gubmitted: 11/29/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 12/05/2006 at 16:57 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/05/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
800-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method : Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
L Limit
06610 TPE-DRO (Water} w/Si Gel n.a. 4,400, 300. ug/l 10
01729  TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GROC - Waters n.E. 43,000, 500, ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPHE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
02158 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 260, 5.0 ug/l 1¢
02164 Toluene 106-88-3 3,400, 5.0 ug/l 10
¢2166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3,800. 10. ug/l zZ0
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-256-7 5,500. 15. ug/l 10
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 1,000, ug/l 10
state of California Lab Certification No. 211¢€
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Rawme Method Triai# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel SW-B846 BC15EB i 11/30/2006 22:27 Tracy A Cole 10
01729 TPE-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 B8015E 1 11/30/2006 11:54 Martha 1L Seidel 10
mod
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BUZ1E I 131/30/2006 11:54 Martha L Seidel 16
0zZ159 BTEX, MTEBE 5W-846 BO2LIR 1 12/01/2006 01:57 Martha L Seidel 2C
G1ll4é GC VOR wWater FPrep SW-B46 LO3CE 1 11/30/2006 11:54 Martha 1L Seidel ig0
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 12/01/2006 01:57 Martha I Seidel 20
02376 gxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 11/29/2006 20:05 Elaine F Stoltzius 1

{Haters)



4

Lancaster.

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ wwwiancasteriabs.com
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4925138
MW-4-W-061128 Grab Water
Facility$# 206145 Job# 386432 GRD
800 Center St-Cakland TO600102230 MW-4
Collected:11/28/2006 10:05 by Jh Account Number: 10904
gupbmitted: 11/29/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 12/05/2006 at 16:57 £001 Rollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 01/05/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
800-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Result Detecticn vnits Factor
Limit
06610 TEH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel n.a. 1,800, 150. ug/1 g
01729 THPH-GRO - Waters
¢1730 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. 1,200. 50. ug/1 1
The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02158 BTEX, MTBE
(2161 Benzene 71-43-2 36. 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108~88-3 1.1 0.5 ug/l 1
p2166  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.4 0.5 g/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 5.6 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 0. ug/1 1
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reportring limits were not attained for MFTBE and xylenes. The
presence Or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these inrerferents.
srate of California Lab cerrification Wo, 211¢
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and assoclated samplee.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Aunalysis Diiution
Ko Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel SW-B46 BOISGE 1 12/0%5/2006 13:52 Tracy A Cole 5
01728 TEH-GRC - VWaters THPE GRO SW-546 8015E 1 11/30/2006 12:27 Martha L Seidel 1
mod
GR15% BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BUOR21EB i 11/30/2006 12:27 Martha L Seidel 1
0114¢€ GC VOA Water Prep Sy~ 846 5030E 1 11/36/2006 12:27 Martha L Seidel 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 1 11/2¢/2006 20:05 clzine F Stoltzius z

{Haters)



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P& 17805-2425 *747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4925139
MW-5-W-061128 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TOS00102230 MW-5
Collected:11/28/2006 08:30 by JA Account Number: 103504
Submitted: 11/29/2006 09:40C Chevron
rReported: 12/05/2006 at 16:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/05/2007 gan Ramon CA 34583
800-5
A5 Received
CAT As Received Method : Dilution
Feo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
G610 TPH-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 200. 50. ug/i 1
Q1728 TPH~-GRO - Waters
p1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituvents eluting prior to the Ce tn-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0z1%8 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene Th-42-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
g2166 Ethylbenzene 100-41+4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
2171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.8 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-34-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
Sstate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Ail QU is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data snd associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Bilution
o, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time analyst Factor
GE61D TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel SW-B46 BO1SE 1 11/30/2006 21:51 Tracy A Cole 1
griz2e TPH-GRCQ - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 B015E 1 11/30/20086 132:00 Martha L Seidel 1
mod
0215% BTEX, MTEE sW-546 8021E 1 11/30/2006 12:00 Martha L Seidel 1
01l4€ GC VDR Water Prep SW-84¢ SO030B 1 3131/30/2006 13:00 Martha L Seidel e
cz2376 Extraction - Fuel/TPE SW-846 3530C 1 11/29/2006 20:05 Elaine F Stoltzfus i

{Waters}



Lancaster,
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + T17-666-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 www.lancasiariabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample

MW-6-W-061128 Grab
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492
800 Center St-Oakland T060
Ccollected:11/28/2006 09:00

Submitted: 11/29/2006 05:40
Reported: 12/05/2006 at 16:57

Discard: 01/065/2007
800-6
CAT
No. Analysieg Name
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/$i Gel
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters
The reported concentration of
gasoline constituents eluting
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene
gz164  Toluene
02166 Ethylbenzene
g2i71  Total Xylenes
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ethey
state of California Lab Certid
B1l O is compliant unless Ol
Control Summary for overali QO
CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO (Water} w/Si Gel
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
02152 BTEX, MTBE
0114¢€ GC VOA Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

(Waters]

No. WW 4925140
Water
GRD
0102230 MW-6
by JA

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10904

Chevrorn

£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CAR 94583

As Received

As Received Method Dilution
CAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. 120. 50. ug/l 1
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
HpH-GRC does not include MIBE or other
pricr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
71-43-2 K.D 0.5 ug/l 1
108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
1330-20-7 H.D 1.% ug/1 i
1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/1 1
fication No. 2116
herwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
¢ performance date and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dijution
Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
SW-846 BULEBE 1 11/30/200€ 22:14 Tracy A& Cole 1
TPH GRO SW-846 BOLLSB 1 11/30/2006 16:22 Martha I Seidel 1
mod
SW-846 BOZ1E i 11/30/2006 16:23 Martha L Seidel 1
SW-846 50308 1 11/30/2006 15:50 Martha L Seildel 1
SW-846 3510C 1 11/29/2006 20:05 Elaine F Stoltzfus i
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Lancaster,
|aboratories

Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425

Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 4925141

MW-7-W-061128 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386482

800 Center 8t-Oakland TOE00102230 MW-7
collected:11/28/2006 09:35 by JA

Submitted: 11/29/2006 09:40
Reported: 12/05/2006 at 16:57
Discard: 01/05/2007

800-7

CAT

0E610

01729

01730

02159

0216l
02164
02166
02171
02172

Ko.
06610
01728

02158
Gli4e

GRD

Account

Chevron

S 717-656-2200 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Number: 10504

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

As Received Hethod Dilution

Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection tnite Factor

Limit
TPE-DRC (Water]! w/8i Gel n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported comcentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE cor othex
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis d¢id not have a pH <« 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pE = 7.
BTEX, MTBE
Benzene 71-43+2 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
Toluene 108+88-3 N.D. .5 ug/1 1
Ethylbenzens 100-43-4 N.I. 0.% ug/1 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. i.5 ug/l 1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory Lo adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel BW-846 B015E 1 T1/30/2006 20:16 Trazcy A Cole 1
TFH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO EW-846 E£015E 1 11/30/2006 16:58 Martha L Seidel 1
mod

BETEX, MTEE sW.- 846 8021E 3 11/30/2006 16:58 Martha L Seidel 3
GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S03CE 1 31/30/2006 16:22 Martha L Seidel i



|ancaster ]
4lPLabora’tories Analysis Report

2475 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Larcasier, PA 1768052425 * 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
1ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WwW 4925141
MW-7-W-061128 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386482 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TOE00102230 MW-7
Collected:13/28/2006 08:35 by JA Account Number: 10204
cubmitted: 11/28/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 12/0%/2006 at 16:57 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/05/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
8007
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPE SW-846 3510C 1 11/26/2006 20:05 Elaine F sStoltzfus 1

{Raters)
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Lancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12423, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «747-656-2300 Fax: 717~

656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4925142
MW-8-W-061128 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-8 )
Collected:11/28/2006 08:00 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/29/2006 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 12/05/2006 at 16:57
Discard: 01/05/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
800~-8
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result betecticon
. Limit
06610 TPE-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50.
0172¢ TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRCQ - Waters n.éa. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0215% BTEX, MTREE
c2163% Begnzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
02164  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330~-20-7 N.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 N.D. 2.5
srate of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No Analysis Name Method rTrial4d Date and Time
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel SW-846 BO1BE i 11/30/2006 20:3%
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BO15B 1 11/30/2006 17:33
rcd
02138 RTEX, MTRE SW-846 B021E i 11/36G/2006 17:31
01146 GO VOA Water Prep SW-B4E HO30B 1 11/30/2006 16:58
C237€ Extraction - Fuel/TPH 8W-846 35100 3 11/28/2006 20:05

{Waters]

Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 i

ug/1 1

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

Dijution

Analyst Factor
Tracy A Cole a
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel 1
Elaine F Stoltzfus 1



Lancaster _
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 * 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681~ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1015782
Reported: 12/05/06 at 04:57 FM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demeonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LUS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LOsD LCS/LCSD
analysis Name Result MDL Units $REC %REC Limits RPD REPD Max
satch number: 0633300134 samplie number{s): 4925135-4925142
TPH-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel N.D. 25. ug/i S5 94 £3-318 3 20
Batch number: C6334A51A Sample number (s} : 4925134-4925142
TPE-GRCO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 115 127 F0-130 11 30
Benzene N.D. G.5 ug/l 97 101 86-11% 5 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/i 100 105 B2+11% & 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 6.5 ug/1 100 105 81-119 4 3o
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.8 ug/l 101 106 B2-120 5 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 102 104 22-124 2 30
satch number: 06334A51E Sample number{s): 4925127
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 105 g1-~119 4 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked {(UNEPK) = the sample used in cenjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

ME MS8D s /MSD RPD BXG 2 Dup Dup RPD
Anaivsois Name %REC %REC Limits RED MAY cong Cong RPD Max
Ratch number: 063324A51A Sample number{s): 4925134-4925142 UNSPK: 48253353, 4925136
TPE-GRO -~ Waters 133 63-154
Benzene 11l 78-131
Toluene 117 78-129
Ethvlbenzene 115 75-133
Total Xylenes 116 B4-131
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 102 T0-134
Batch number: 06324AL1B sample number(s): 4325117 UNSPK: P825135
Ethylbenzene 113 T5-123

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QOC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or orherwise noted on the Analysis RepoXt.

Analysis Mame: TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
Batch number: 0633300132
orthoterphenyl

4925135 10l

*. Cqntside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
¢2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Surrogate Quality Control

4925136 97
4825137 101
4925138 82
4525139 83
4925140 26
4925141 BY
4925142 81
Blank 87
LCS 106
LCED 103
Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: (6334A51A

Triflucrotoliuvens-F Triflucrotcluene-F

4525134 &4 104
4925135 g9 104
4925136 B3 a7
4925137 107 116
4925138 57 101
4925139 54 101
4925140 a4 103
4925141 g3 56
44925142 85 102
Blank 87 i3
LCE a7 a7
1.CSh S0 9¢

M8 g8 96
Limits: £3-135 69-129

mnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch munber: 06334A51B

Trifiucroteoluene-¥ Triflucrotoluene-F
Elank G4 1032
LCS a7 97
LCSE G0 26
M2 g8 4é
Limits: 6£3-135 £8-129

= Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
{4 International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm ricromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq millieguivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
mi millifiter{s) ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in iength per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg}), or one gram per million grams,
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usuaily taken to be equivalent io milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivatent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the anaiyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sampie without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions {MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J  Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
XY,z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results refate only to the sample tested. Clients shouid be aware that a critical slep in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample anaiyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shalt not be reproduced except in fuil, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting anaiytical work, we warrani the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE EOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIELD, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
EOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LARORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER { ANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal respensibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepled by Lancaster { aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or grder submitted by client.



